COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING DONATIONS AND GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$21,223.67 FROM MULTIPLE DONORS AND GRANTORS FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMMUNITY FUN RUN, CITYWIDE AQUATIC AND RECREATION PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES AND AMENDING THE FY2014-2015 RECREATION BUDGET TO REFLECT THE APPROPRIATION OF THESE DONATED, SPONSORSHIP AND GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is presenting the 7^{th} annual Community Fun Run on May 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department is the lead department in running the Community Fun Run, including finding sponsors and vendors; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation from Sea World LLC dba Aquatica San Diego in the amount of \$5,000 as Title Sponsor of the Community Fun Run and North Island Credit Union is donating \$500 to support of the Community Fun Run; and

WHEREAS, the Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated sponsorship funds to pay for up-front costs associated with the Community Fun Run; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation from the Friends of Chula Vista Parks & Recreation in the amount of \$7,123.67 from proceeds from the 2014 Community Fun Run; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds for programming and the purchase of equipment and supplies for recreation and aquatic facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving grant funds from USA Swimming Foundation in the amount of \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these grant funds to provide scholarships for youth to participate in a free Read-to-Swim Program, which provides opportunities for at-risk youth to learn to swim and use the sport of swimming to expand fitness and recreational opportunities while encouraging reading as well; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation from Funeraria del Angel Humphrey in the amount of \$500; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support Norman Park Senior Center's Annual Health Fair; and

Resolution No.	
Page 2	

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation from the Chula Vista Garden Club in the amount of \$50; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support operations at Norman Park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation from Gerardo Avalos in the amount of \$250; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds for the purchase of swimsuits to support Parkway Aquatic Center's Holiday Suit; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation on behalf of Freda Scholl in the amount of \$300; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to purchase equipment for Loma Verde Aquatic Center's Water Aerobics program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a donation from Sharp Health Care in the amount of \$500; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support programs and services at the Norman Park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista is receiving a grant of \$2,000 from the Chula Vista Police Activities League; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these funds to provide registration discounts, supplies and equipment for Girl's only basketball camps and leagues for underprivileged youth; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, all donated, sponsorship and grant funds will be appropriated to the Recreation Department's FY2014-2015 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it hereby accept \$21,223.67 in donations from multiple donors and grantors and appropriates said funds to the Recreation Department's Supplies and Services budget.

Presented by	Approved as to form by
Kristi McClure Huckaby	Glen R. Googins
Director of Recreation	City Attorney